AN ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE SALARIES OF ALL OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES, OF THE CITY OF ASH GROVE, MISSOURI, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND A CITY OF THE FOURTH CLASS UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, Section 115.060 of the code of the City of Ash Grove requires the Board of Aldermen to fix the compensation of all officers and employees, and

WHEREAS, The Board of Aldermen recognize that employees periodically terminate service and new employees are hired to fill their positions which, depending on their qualifications, may dictate that either a lower, or higher, level of compensation would be appropriate for the new employee, and

WHEREAS, The Board of Aldermen recognize that organizational changes may dictate leaving existing positions vacant or establishment of new job description to efficiently and cost effectively provide the services to the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ASH GROVE, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Board of Aldermen do hereby fix the compensation of all officers and employees for the Fiscal Year 2024-2025 as set fore in the attached Schedule A, which is incorporated herein by reference as if set forth in full.

Section 2. Severability Clause. If any Section, subdivision, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance. The Board of Aldermen hereby declares that it would have adopted the ordinance and each Section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase thereof, irrespective of the face that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses, or phases be declared invalid.

READ TWO TIMES AND PASSED at a meeting of the Board of Aldermen of the City of Ash Grove, Missouri on the 25th day of June 2024.

/_

Caleb Smith, Mayor

ATTEST:

Melissa J. Mau, City Clerk

Melissa Mau

SCHEDULE A

- 1. That Christopher Boyd, Director of Public Works, salary rate of \$52.000.00.
- 2. That Dustin Brown shall receive an hourly rate of \$16.50.
- 3. That Shawn Lutz shall receive an hourly rate of \$16.00.
- 4. That Ray Lynch, Wastewater Operator shall receive a salary of \$32,448.00.
- 5. That John Davis, Police Chief, salary shall be \$59,488.00.
- 6. That John Davis, Emergency Management Director, salary \$6,000.00.
- 7. That Robert Bell, Assistant Chief of Police, shall receive an hourly rate of \$24.34.
- 8. That Matthew Adkins, Police Officer, shall receive an hourly rate of \$21.56.
- 9. That Melissa Mau, City Clerk/City Treasurer/City Finance Officer, shall receive a salary rate of \$53,000.00.
- 10. That Jennifer Wilkinson, Utility Billing Clerk/Assistant City Clerk, shall receive an hourly rate of \$18.90.

Caleh Smith Mayor

ATTEST:

Melissa J. Mau, City Clerk